## 505177956 11/06/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5224724

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CONFIRMATORY ASSI	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA				
		Name	Name		
ECOLE DE TECHNOLOGIE SUPERII		ERIEURE		10/31/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	SOCOV	SOCOVAR, L.P.			
Street Address:	CARRE	CARREFOUR D'INNOVATION INGO, 355, PEEL STREET, SUITE 503			
City:	MONTR	MONTREAL			
State/Country:	CANAD	CANADA			
Postal Code:	H3C 2G	H3C 2G9			
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		6181954			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA ( be sent to	6181954 514)728-2342 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i>			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in	DATA ( be sent to f provided	6181954 514)728-2342 the e-mail address first; if th i f that is unsuccessful, it wa			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone:	DATA ( be sent to f provided	6181954 514)728-2342 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i>	ill be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in	DATA ( be sent to f provided	6181954 514)728-2342 the e-mail address first; if th i f that is unsuccessful, it wa	ill be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA ( be sent to f provided f : L	6181954 514)728-2342 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 514-990-3434 nanuel@tessieretassocies.cor OUIS TESSIER PO BOX 54029	i <b>ll be sent vi</b> a n		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA ( be sent to f provided f : L	6181954 514)728-2342 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 514-990-3434 nanuel@tessieretassocies.cor .OUIS TESSIER	i <b>ll be sent vi</b> a n		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA ( be sent to f provided t : L	6181954 514)728-2342 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 514-990-3434 nanuel@tessieretassocies.cor OUIS TESSIER PO BOX 54029	i <b>ll be sent vi</b> a n		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA be sent to f provided : : L NUMBER:	6181954 514)728-2342 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it wi 514-990-3434 nanuel@tessieretassocies.cor OUIS TESSIER PO BOX 54029 MOUNT-ROYAL, QUEBEC H3	n P3H4		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provided : : L NUMBER:	6181954 514)728-2342 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it will 514-990-3434 nanuel@tessieretassocies.cor OUIS TESSIER PO BOX 54029 MOUNT-ROYAL, QUEBEC H3 20148-51	i <b>ll be sent via</b> n P3H4 #45,289		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA be sent to f provided : : L NUMBER:	514)728-2342 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 514-990-3434 nanuel@tessieretassocies.cor OUIS TESSIER PO BOX 54029 MOUNT-ROYAL, QUEBEC H3 20148-51 LOUIS TESSIER, REG.	i <b>ll be sent via</b> n P3H4 #45,289		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to f provided : : L NUMBER:	514)728-2342 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 514-990-3434 nanuel@tessieretassocies.com OUIS TESSIER PO BOX 54029 MOUNT-ROYAL, QUEBEC H3 20148-51 LOUIS TESSIER, REG. /Louis Tessier, Reg. #45	i <b>ll be sent via</b> n P3H4 #45,289		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA ( be sent to f provided t r : L NUMBER: :	6181954   514)728-2342   the e-mail address first; if the sin surface state of the sine construction of the sine constructing of the sine construction of the sine constructinge	i <b>ll be sent via</b> n P3H4 #45,289		

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

## UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS ECOLE DE TECHNOLOGIE SUPERIEURE whose full address is 1100, rue Notre-Dame Ouest, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H3C 1K3; (hereinafter referred to as the assignor) have held partial rights, title and interest in certain improvements in "Limb sparing in mammals using patient-specific endoprostheses and cutting guides" described in United States Patent Application serial number 16/181,954 filed 11/06/2018, which is a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application serial number 15/620,502 filed on June 12, 2017.

and:

WHEREAS SOCOVAR, L.P., whose full address is Carrefour d'innovation INGO, 355, Peel Street, Suite 503, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H3C 2G9 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) acquired at least as early as September 14<sup>th</sup>, 2018 the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor held by the assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we confirm the assignment and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, effective at least as early as September 14<sup>th</sup>, 2018, of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions held by the assignor, as described in the aforesaid patent application, in any form or embodiment thereof, also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon any invention or inventions describes in the aforesaid patent application, and any divisional, continuation. continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and we hereby authorise and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on

1/3

said application or applications to said assignee.

We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente confirmation de cession soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present confirmatory assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignor has signed this confirmatory assignment on this 3151 day of 0ctober 2018.

Voliika Vaupe

Witness name (in block letters)

Witness signature

falle Samoon

Claire Samson, dean of research Representing the assignor: ECOLE DE TECHNOLOGIE SUPERIEURE

2/3

**RECORDED: 11/06/2018**